daily: value of mismatch in specific time intervals (gap), the level of liquidity provisions of the Bank, and the rate
of usage of internal limits.

The Bank uses methods based on estimation of cash flows mismatch to measure liquidity risk. Among others, the
Bank monitors liquidity ratios, including short-term liquidity ratio that identifies cash flows mismatch within up to
one month.

In addition to liquidity ratios, the Bank monitors the level of concentration of deposits and the status of coverage
of estimated deposit outflows under predefined scenarios with liquidity provisions of the Bank.

In 2005, the liquidity rate stayed within the 0.82-1.17 range with the mean value of 0.99. As at 31 December
2005, the ratio increased to 1.12.

The following table presents the structure of maturities of assets and liabilities of the Group based on the time to
maturity remaining as at the Balance Sheet date.

BRE Bank SA Group
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements 2005 (PLN 000's)

33

According to the Group Accounting Policies comparative information does not comply with IAS 32, IAS 39 in its
first year of transition according to IFRS 1 it has not been presented.

31.12.2005
Up to 1
month

Up to 3
months

Up to 1
year

Up to 5
years

More than 5
years

Total

ASSETS
Cash and balances with Central Bank 1 778 457 - - - - 1 778 457
Debt securities eligible for rediscounting at the Central
Bank - 37 464 - - - 37 464
Loans and advances to banks 2 230 586 1 117 956 1 071 798 213 430 34 704 4 668 474
Trading securities and other financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss 3 308 619 979 103 258 634 944 954 1 014 375 6 505 685
Loans and advances  to customers 3 463 954 2 038 746 3 383 431 3 375 179 3 202 204 15 463 514
Investment securities 28 837 988 286 263 699 688 131 543 1 147 319
- Available for sale 28 837 988 286 263 699 688 131 543 1 147 319
- Held to maturity - - - - - -
Other assets 1 621 618 7 375 147 073 547 709 892 683 3 216 458

-
T o t a l  a s s e t s 12 432 071 4 181 632 5 147 199 5 780 960 5 275 509 32 817 371

LIABILITIES
Amounts due to the Central Bank - - - - - -
Amounts due to other banks 996 365 725 972 1 483 025 1 100 889 30 805 4 337 056
Other deposits - - - - - -
Amounts due to customers 17 096 896 1 846 843 712 965 407 861 378 841 20 443 406
Debt securities in issue 64 063 - 819 889 1 847 205 - 2 731 157
Other borrowed funds - - - - 1 362 528 1 362 528
Other liabilities 1 588 215 19 079 20 528 47 759 73 038 1 748 619
Provisions 14 189 - 6 522 65 002 422 86 135

- - - - -
Total liabilities 19 759 728 2 591 894 3 042 929 3 468 716 1 845 634 30 708 901

Net liquidity gap (7 327 657) 1 589 738 2 104 270 2 312 244 3 429 875 2 108 470

3.8  Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities
Fair value is a price, for which an asset could be exchanged, or an obligation fulfilled, between well informed and
interested parties in a direct transaction other than a forced sale or liquidation. The market price, if available, is the
best reflection of fair value.

According to IFRS 1, par. 36A, the Group took benefit of the exemption from the obligation to disclose
comparable fair value information.

The Group estimated that the fair value of variable rate and short-term (less than 1 year) fixed rate financial
instruments was equal to the balance sheet value of such items.